 Release: 1.03  © Elotech GmbH  Page 1/20
Temperature Controller - heating-off (2-point)
- heating-off-cooling (3-point)
- continuous controller
R 1140 R 1180
Format: 48x96 mm (1/8-DIN) Format: 96x48 mm (1/8-DIN)
Installation depth: 122 mm Installation depth: 122 mm
Description and Operation Manual

Manual: R11X0-X0-0X-X_EN  Release: 1.03  © Elotech GmbH  Page 2/20
Contents
Type code Page 2
Connection diagram R1140 3
Connection diagram R1180 4
Technical data  5
Display and keyboard  6
Operating levels, general 7
Configuration level 8
Parameter level  14
Operating level  17
Error displays  18
Installation instructions 18
Parameterlist 19
Please read this operating manual carefully before starting up.
Observe the installation and connecting instructions.
Type Code
 R 1140  -    x   -     00   -     z -54: Option, front side IP54
 R 1180  -    x   -     00   -     z
 1: Power supply: 230 VAC
 2: Power supply: 115 VAC
 3: Power supply:   24 VAC
 5: Power supply:   24 VDC, +/-25%
 00: Sensor input (standard):
Pt100 (RTD); Fe-CuNi (Type L), Type J, Type K, Type S; 0-20mA, 4-20mA
 01: Sensor input (option):
Pt100 (RTD); Fe-CuNi (Type L), Type J, Type K, Type S; 0-10VDC
 10: 2-Point- (heat-only or cool-only)  / 3-Point- (heating-off-cooling) controller
OUT1: Relay and OUT4: bist. voltage 0/18VDC-signal
OUT2: Relay
OUT3: Relay
 60: 2-Point- / 3-Point- continuous controller
2-Point / 3-Point with analogue process output signal
OUT1: relay and OUT4: continuous output (control output or process) 0/4...20mA
OUT2: relay
OUT3: relay
 61: 2-Point- / 3-Point- continuous controller
2-Point / 3-Point with analogue process output signal
OUT1: relay and OUT4: continuous output (control output or process) 0...10V
OUT2: relay
OUT3: relay
Clarian uk ltd www.clarian.co.uk
Clarian UK Ltd. Tel. 01942 620 062
Manual: R11X0-X0-0X-X_EN  Release: 1.03  © Elotech GmbH  Page 3/20
Connection diagram R1140
      L  / DC- 1
 Power Supply
 N  / DC+ 2
3
4
OUT 3
Alarm 3  5
6
 OUT 2
 Controller output 7
 or Alarm 2
8
 OUT 1
Controller output 9
20 + OUT 4 bistable 0/18VDC
or  0/4...20mA
21 - OUT 4 or  0...10V
22 k1: external, potentialfree contact
 to switch over from setpoint SP1 to SP2
23  or to lock the adjustments.
24
25
0-20mA
26  TC 4-20mA
 Pt100/RTD 0-10VDC(Option)
27 2-wire connection:  +
jumper between terminal 24 and 25.
It is not permitted to connect the grounds of the sensor-, bist. voltage- and continuous-outputs with each other.
OUT1 = Control output  2-point-controller: "Heating" or  „Cooling“
3-point-controller: „Heating“
OUT2 = Control output 3-point-controller: „Cooling“
 or alarm output 2-point-controller: Alarm 2
Continuous-controller: Alarm 2
OUT3 = Alarm Output Alarm 3
OUT4 = Logic output (0/18VDC) or continuous Output (0/4...20mA) instead of output OUT1 or output OUT2
Please take attention at Configuration level: parameter „Out4“
1. R1140-10:  OUT4 = Controller Output: logic 0/18VDC.
2. R1140-60:  OUT4 = Controller Output: continuous 0/4...20mA or analogue process val. 0/4...20mA.
3. R1140-60:  OUT4 = Controller Output: continuous 0…10V or analogue process value 0…10V.